



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIFTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

JAMES ROBERT WARD,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. 5D12-49

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

*On Appeal from the Ninth Judicial Circuit of Florida,
In and for Orange County*

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT
JAMES ROBERT WARD**

James E. Felman, FB# 775568
Katherine Earle Yanes, FB# 0159727
KYNES, MARKMAN & FELMAN, P.A.
Post Office Box 3396
Tampa, Florida 33601-3396
Telephone: (813) 229-1118
Facsimile: (813) 221-6750
Jfelman@kmf-law.com
Kyanes@kmf-law.com
Cbarteaux@kmf-law.com

Attorneys for Appellant
James Robert Ward

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
I. Introduction	1
II. Facts relating to the sufficiency of the evidence	1
III. Facts relating to evidentiary errors and prosecutorial misconduct	4
A. Prosecutorial misconduct and evidentiary errors regarding the reasonable hypothesis of attempted suicide	5
B. Prosecutorial misconduct and evidentiary errors regarding Ward’s character	9
1. The baseless suggestion that Ward was unfaithful ..	10
2. Ward’s wealth and the baseless suggestion that he had a financial motive to murder Diane	11
3. Ward’s demeanor and the erroneous admission and mischaracterization of his pre-trial statements ..	14
C. Prosecutorial misconduct in closing arguments	17
IV. Facts relating to the requested jury instruction regarding the State’s failure to preserve evidence	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21

ARGUMENT	23
I. The evidence is insufficient to sustain Ward’s second degree murder conviction.	23
A. The State failed to rebut the reasonable hypothesis of innocence that Diane’s death was accidental.	23
1. The State’s circumstantial evidence	24
2. The State’s failure to identify a reasonable hypothesis of guilt consistent with the evidence	27
B. The State failed to establish the malice necessary for a second degree murder conviction.	28
II. The pervasive pattern of prosecutorial misconduct violated Ward’s right to a fair and impartial trial.	30
A. The prosecutors asked questions designed to elicit inadmissible testimony or with no basis in fact.	31
B. The State commented on Ward’s silence.	33
C. The State appealed to class prejudice.	35
D. The prosecutors made improper closing arguments.	36
III. Evidentiary errors deprived Ward of a fair and impartial trial	39
A. The admission of Ward’s statements was error.	40
1. Pre- <i>Miranda</i> statements	40
2. Application of the corpus delicti doctrine	42
B. The admission of irrelevant and prejudicial evidence regarding Ward’s lunch with Callahan was error.	43

C. The admission of expert testimony the witnesses were not qualified to provide was error. 45

IV. The refusal to instruct the jury regarding the State’s failure to preserve material evidence was harmful error. 47

CONCLUSION 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARDS

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Barnes v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	38
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000)	39
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)	48, 49
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 12 So. 3d 199 (Fla. 2009)	45, 46
<i>Corona v. State</i> , 64 So. 3d 1232 (Fla. 2011)	42
<i>Corrao v. State</i> , 79 So. 3d 940 (Fla.1st DCA 2012)	31, 33
<i>Cruse v. State</i> , 588 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1991)	41
<i>D'Ambrosio v. State</i> , 736 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	39
<i>Daniels v. State</i> , 4 So. 3d 745 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	46
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 74 So. 3d 521 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	28
<i>Drysdale v. State</i> , 325 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	24, 42

<i>Edwards v. Orkin Exterminating Co., Inc.</i> , 718 So. 2d 881 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	44
<i>Fowler v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	21
<i>Golden v. State</i> , 629 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 1993)	23, 24
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 572 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	31
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1998)	37
<i>Johns v. State</i> , 832 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	39
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	40
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 694 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 1997)	46
<i>Krause v. State</i> , 2012 WL 2579529 (Fla. 4th DCA July 5, 2012)	22
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 780 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	38, 39
<i>Light v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 623 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	28, 30
<i>Lindsey v. State</i> , 14 So. 3d 211 (Fla. 2009)	21, 22
<i>McDuffie v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	50

<i>Nardone v. State</i> , 798 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	22
<i>Pacifico v. State</i> , 642 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	39
<i>Paul v. State</i> , 980 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	38
<i>People v. Joseph</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 565 (1995)	49
<i>Redish v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	39
<i>Robbins v. State</i> , 891 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	34
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	37, 39
<i>Ryan v. State</i> , 457 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	36
<i>Sanborn v. State</i> , 812 P.2d 1279 (Nev. 1991)	49
<i>Shaw v. Jain</i> , 914 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	44
<i>Sosa v. State</i> , 435 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	31
<i>State v. Colorado</i> , 890 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	42
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 14 So. 3d 1130 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	48, 49

<i>State v. Decker</i> , 744 N.W.2d 346 (Iowa 2008)	42
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	34, 50
<i>State v. Hoggins</i> , 718 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1998)	34, 35
<i>State v. Law</i> , 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1990)	22
<i>State v. Maniccia</i> , 355 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa App. Ct. 1984)	49
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 476 S.E.2d 695 (S.C. 1996)	41
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 640 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	22
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 69 M.J. 438 (C.A.A.F. 2011)	41, 42
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 413 F.3d 770 (8th Cir. 2005)	37
<i>United States v. Stahl</i> , 616 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1980)	36
<i>Wiley v. State</i> , 60 So. 3d 588 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	30
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Fla. Stat. § 90.403	44
